

Titus County Commissioners' Court Mt. Pleasant, Texas

2017-05

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, the Titus County Commissioners' Court finds it in the best interest of the citizens of Titus County, that the Rifle Armor Project be operated for 2018; and

WHEREAS, the Titus County Commissioners' Court agrees to provide no matching funds for the said project as required by the Office of the Governor Criminal Justice Division grant application; and

WHEREAS, the Titus County Commissioners' Court agrees that in the event of loss or misuse of the Office of the Governor funds, the Titus County Commissioners' Court assures that the funds will be returned to the Office of the Governor in full.

WHEREAS, the Titus County Commissioners' Court designates Brian Lee, Titus County Judge as the grantee's authorized official. The authorized official is given the power to apply for, accept, reject, alter or terminate the grant on behalf of the applicant agency.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Titus County Commissioners' Court approves submission of the grant application for the Rifle Armor Project to the Office of the Governor.

Al Riddle, Commissioner Precinct 1

Dana Applewhite, Commissioner Precinct 3

Grant Number: <u>3469801</u>

Jummy Parker Commissioner Precinct 4

Mike Fields, Commissioner Precinct 2

100 W. First Street, Suite 200

Mt. Pleasant, Texas 75455

Telephone 903-577-6791

#ax 903-577-6793